

# Illinois Wesleyan University Digital Commons @ IWU

News and Events

Office of Communications

Fall 9-14-2009

## **Epstein Accepts Position of Associate Dean of Faculty**

Sherry Wallace *Illinois Wesleyan University* 

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.iwu.edu/news

#### **Recommended Citation**

Wallace, Sherry, "Epstein Accepts Position of Associate Dean of Faculty" (2009). *News and Events*. 5676.

https://digitalcommons.iwu.edu/news/5676

This Article is protected by copyright and/or related rights. It has been brought to you by Digital Commons @ IWU with permission from the rights-holder(s). You are free to use this material in any way that is permitted by the copyright and related rights legislation that applies to your use. For other uses you need to obtain permission from the rights-holder(s) directly, unless additional rights are indicated by a Creative Commons license in the record and/or on the work itself. This material has been accepted for inclusion by faculty at Illinois Wesleyan University. For more information, please contact digitalcommons@iwu.edu.

© Copyright is owned by the author of this document.

# Illinois Wesleyan University

Illinois Wesleyan University News Service, P.O. Box 2900, Bloomington, IL 61702-2900

(309) 556-3181

September 14, 2009

### **Epstein Accepts Position of Associate Dean of Faculty**

BLOOMINGTON, Ill. – Irving Epstein, professor of Educational Studies and former acting director of International Studies, has accepted the position of Associate Dean of Faculty at Illinois Wesleyan. Epstein assumed the position as of August 1, 2009.

As Associate Dean of the Faculty, Epstein manages areas relating to faculty development. His duties include developing orientation programs, professional development workshops, and administering faculty travel and internal grant programs.

Epstein has held several other administrative positions since joining the staff of Illinois Wesleyan in 1996, having served as Department Chair of Educational Studies and as Director of General Education. He has held membership on the Curriculum Council and (CUPP) at the University, and has served as head of the campus chapter of the American Association of University Professors.

Epstein has also been active in the Scholars at Risk Network, an international network of colleges and universities that provide temporary academic positions to professors, lecturers, researchers and other intellectuals who face threats in their home country because of their ideas and place in society. He has worked with Illinois Wesleyan administration to host two such scholars over the past five years.

His activities outside of Illinois Wesleyan have included mentoring graduate students in doctoral candidate workshops for his professional association, the Comparative and International Education Society, as well as having served as a member of an external review team evaluating the Department of Educational Policy and Administration at the University of Minnesota in the spring of 2008. Epstein has also served as general editor of the *Greenwood Encyclopedia of Children's Issues Worldwide* and has extensive experience in journal editorship and manuscript review.

Epstein graduated as a College *Scholar with Honors* from Lake Forest College in 1973 with a bachelor's degree in history. He then continued on to receive two master's degrees, one in European history from the University of Toronto in 1974 and one in education from Claremont Graduate School in 1976. Epstein received his Ph.D. in comparative and international education in 1984 from the University of California, Los Angeles.

For additional information contact Provost and Dean of Faculty Beth Cunningham at (309) 556-3101 or Director of University Communications Sherry Wallace at (309) 556-3181.

-30-

Page PAGE 2 of NUMPAGES 2

NOTE TO MEDIA: To receive this release electronically, e-mail HYPERLINK mailto:univcomm@titan.iwu.edu univcomm@titan.iwu.edu or visit www.iwu.edu/~iwunews